

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR)

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as
Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign
Representatives of PLATINUM PARTNERS
VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official
Liquidation) and PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE
ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation),

Civil Action No. 18-cv-10936 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

- against -

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT DAVID BODNER'S FOURTH MOTION *IN LIMINE*
TO PRECLUDE ARGUMENT OR EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
THEORIES FOR DISGORGEMENT AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Warren E. Gluck, Esq.
Martin Seidel, Esq.
Richard A. Bixter Jr., Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
Mitchell J. Geller
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: 212-513-3200
Facsimile: 212-385-9010
Email: warren.gluck@hklaw.com
martin.seidel@hklaw.com
richard.bixter@hklaw.com
mitchell.geller@hklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OVERVIEW	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Bodner Has Failed To Satisfy The High Burden Required On A Motion To Preclude Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	5
A. The Applicable Standard Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	5
B. Bodner Has Failed To Demonstrate That This Is The Rare Case Where This Court, In Its Discretion, Should Preclude The JOLs From Asserting Certain Damages Or Damage Remedies	7
II. Bodner Is A Faithless Servant Who Is Required To Disgorge Or Forfeit All Fees, Monies Or Distributions Of Any Kind, Or Nature Whatsoever, Whether In Cash Or In The Form Of Limited Partner Interests	12
III. The Disgorgement Remedy Is Not Limited To A Government Enforcement Context	14
IV. The JOLs’ Consequential Damages Theory Is Not Barred By Law Of The Case.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABKCO Music, Inc. v. Harrisongs Music, Ltd.</i> , 722 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Art Capital Group, LLC v. Rose</i> , 149 A.D.3d 447 (1st Dep’t 2017)	5, 14
<i>Ault v. Soutter</i> , 204 A.D.2d 131 (1st Dep’t 1994)	16
<i>Austrian Airlines Oesterreichische Lufverkehrs Ag v. UT Finance Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3854.....	11
<i>In re Blumenthal</i> , 32 A.D.3d 767 (1st Dep’t 2006)	14
<i>Cates v. Trustees of Columbia University in City of New York</i> , 330 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	6, 8, 11
<i>Dawes v. J. Muller & Co.</i> , 176 A.D.3d 473 (1st Dep’t 2019)	12
<i>Ebewo v. Martinez</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>Funk v. Belneftekhim</i> , 14-cv-376 (BMC), 2020 WL 7642868 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2020)	11
<i>G.K. Alan Assoc, Inc. v Lazzari</i> , 44 A.D.3d 95 (2d Dep’t 2007)	12
<i>Gasson v. Premier Capital, LLC</i> , 43 F.4th 37 (2d Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Johnson v. Summit Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 5:15-CV-1193 (LEK/ATB), 2019 WL 1427273 (N.D.N.Y Mar. 29, 2019)	4
<i>Lexington Furniture Industries, Inc. v. Lexington Company, AB</i> , 19-cv-6239 (PKC), 2022 WL 13848274 (S.D.N.Y Oct. 24, 2022)	7
<i>Lightbox Ventures, LLC v. 3rd Home Limited</i> , 16cv2379, 2018 WL 1779346 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2018).....	4

Malmsteen v. Berdon, LLP,
369 Fed. Appx. 248 (2d Cir. 2010).....16

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy v. Boon,
13 F.3d 537 (2d Cir.1994).....16

Mortgage Resolution Servicing, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
No. 15 CV 293-LTS-RWL, 2019 WL 4735387 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2019).....11

New York City Transit Authority v. Express Scripts, Inc.,
588 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 6, 10-11, 11

Outley v. City of New York,
837 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1988).....6

Panos v. Mid Hudson Medical Group, P.C.,
204 A.D.3d 1016 (2d Dep’t 2022)5, 14

Patterson v. Balsamico,
440 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....6, 7

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. Mizrachi,
363 F. Supp. 3d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....7

Phansalker v. Andersen Weinroth & Co.,
LP, 344 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2003).....4, 12

in re Refco Sec. Litig.,
826 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....15, 16

Salus Capital Partners, LLC v. Moser,
289 F. Supp. 3d 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....14

Schulhof v. Jacobs,
157 A.D.3d 647 (1st Dep’t 2018)12

In re September 11th Liab. Ins. Coverage Cases,
243 F.R.D. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)6

In re Soundview Elite Ltd.,
594 B.R. 108 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y 2018).....13

Stanley v. Skowron,
989 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....4, 14

Trott v. Platinum Management (NY) LLC,
No. 18-cv-10936-JSR1, 3, 13, 15

Update Art, Inc. v. Modlin Pub., Ltd.,
843 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1988).....3, 6

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....6,
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 (c)(1).....5, 6

Other Authorities

New York Pattern Jury Instructions-Civil 3:59 (2020).....16
